in 2018, the Indonesia Stock Exchange temporarily suspended (expansion) trading of ten shares because the Annual 
Financial Statements as of December 31, 2017, had not been submitted.As a result, five out of ten companies in the 
mining sector do not submit their financial reports correctly.Therefore, the IDX has issued a written warning III and 
a fine of Rp. 150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million rupiahs) to the Listed Company that did not submit the 
Annual Financial Statements as of December 31, 2017, and has not paid a fine for the late submission of the Financial 
Statements.The regulation refers to provision II.6.3 Rule Number I-H concerning Sanctions (Franedya, 2018).